IPR2023-00192 U.S. Patent No. 7,678,140

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

BOMBARDIER INC., Petitioner

v.

THE LITEBOOK COMPANY LTD., Patent Owner.

> IPR2023-00192 U.S. Patent No. 7,678,140

JOINT REQUEST TO FILE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AS BUSINESS CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION PURSUANT TO 35 U.S.C. § 317(b) AND 37 C.F.R. § 42.74(c) Pursuant to 35. U.S.C. § 317(b) and 37 C.F.R. § 42.74(c), Petitioner Bombardier Inc. ("Bombardier") and Patent Owner The Litebook Company Ltd. ("Litebook") jointly request that the settlement agreement between the parties, filed herewith and referenced in the concurrently filed Joint Motion to Terminate IPR as Exhibit 1035, be treated as business confidential information, which shall be kept separate from the file of the involved patents. The Board authorized the parties to file this Joint Request on July 6, 2023, via email.

The parties consider the settlement agreement to contain highly sensitive business confidential information that would substantially harm their business interests if publicly disclosed. Further, the terms of the settlement agreement require that the settlement agreement be kept confidential. Moreover, the Confidential Settlement and Patent Licensing Agreement does not contain any information material to patentability. As such, the parties hereby jointly request that the settlement agreement be kept as a separate paper to be made available only under the provisions of 35 U.S.C § 317(b) and 37 C.F.R. § 42.74(c). The settlement agreement has been filed for access by the "Parties and Board Only." The parties further jointly request that the Board order that in the event a person or entity makes a written request, as stated in 37 C.F.R. § 42.74(c)(1)-(2), for access to the settlement agreement, that any such written request be served upon the parties on the day the written request is provided to the Board.

The parties hereby certify that, to the best of their knowledge, the documents sought to be protected have not been made publicly available.

Respectfully submitted,

Date: July 10, 2023

/Monica Grewal/ Monica Grewal Lead Counsel for Petitioner Registration No. 40,056

/Cabrach J. Connor/

Cabrach J. Connor Lead Counsel for Patent Owner Registration No. 53,837

IPR2023-00192 U.S. Patent No. 7,678,140

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned certifies, in accordance with 37 C.F.R. § 42.6(e), that

service was made on Patent Owner as detailed below.

Date of service	July 10, 2023
Manner of service	Electronic Email: cab@CLandS.com; john@CLandS.com
Documents served	JOINT REQUEST TO FILE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AS BUSINESS CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION PURSUANT TO 35 U.S.C. § 317(b) AND 37 C.F.R. § 42.74(c)
Persons served	Cabrach J. Connor John M. Shumaker CONNOR LEE & SHUMAKER PLLC 609 Castle Ridge Road, Suite 450 Austin, Texas 78746

Respectfully submitted,

/Monica Grewal/

Monica Grewal Registration No. 40,056 Lead Counsel for Petitioner